## SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

23th July 2007

S.I. No. 44

[Legal Notice 155]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

STANDING ORDERS OF THE NATIONAL PARLIAMENT OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

## **PROCLAMATION**

BY His Excellency SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George; Knight of Saint John; Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands; Governor-General and Commander-in -Chief of Solomon Islands.

PURSUANT to Order 7(3) of the Standing Orders of the National Parliament made under Section 62 of the Constitution and after consultation with the Prime Minister, I have determined and hereby proclaim that the fourth meeting of the eighth session of Parliament shall commence on Tuesday, the 7th day of August, 2007 at 10.00 am in the National Parliament Building at Honiara.

MADE at Honiara under my hand and the public seal this nineteenth day of July, 2007

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN

SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA Governor-General

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.